

**REGISTRAR COURT No. : 1**

LISTED ON : 6-1-2015  
ITEM NO. : 59

**SECTION XIIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No.12396 of 2013.**

WITH  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

E.SAI RAM

..PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“Respondent Nos.1 to 3 have already filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report.

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.5 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. The said respondent shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks whereafter no further extension shall be provided.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to the respondent No.4 within a period of three weeks.

List again on 6.1.2015.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that as per Ld. Registrar's order dated 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 dasti show cause notice in respect of unserved respondent no. 4 has been handed over to counsel for the petitioner on 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2014 but she has not filed proof of dasti service so far.

It is further submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. S.N. Terdal has on 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 3 (Union of India).

There are 5 respondents in the matter. Mr.S.N.Terdal, Advocate has filed

Vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 (Union of India). AD card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent No. 5 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service is still incomplete on Respondent No. 4.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Ms.Sudha Gupta, Advocate, 127 Lawyers Chamber
2. Mr. S.N.Terdal, Advocate, Central Agency

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR